

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FABRICE TOURRE,

Defendant.

---

:  
:  
:  
:  
: 10 Civ. 3229 (BSJ)(MHD)  
:  
: ECF Case  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

**SEC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT TOURRE'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: Washington, D.C.  
July 11, 2011

Lorin L. Reisner  
Matthew T. Martens  
Richard E. Simpson  
Jeffrey T. Tao  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
100 F Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-4492 (Simpson)  
(202) 772-9246 (fax)  
[simpsonr@sec.gov](mailto:simpsonr@sec.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. The Amended Complaint Alleges that Tourre and GS & Co. Engaged in the Unlawful Offer of Securities in the United States .....	3
B. The Court’s Memorandum and Order .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
II. THE COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ALLEGES ACTIONABLE “OFFERS” OF SECURITIES IN NEW YORK IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 17(a) .....	5
A. The Text of Section 17(a) .....	6
B. The <i>Morrison</i> Decision .....	8
C. Legislative History .....	9
D. Policy Arguments .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm., Inc.</u> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	5
<u>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</u> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	9
<u>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</u> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	6
<u>Desiderio v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</u> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	9
<u>Ex parte Collett</u> , 337 U.S. 55 (1946) .....	9
<u>Lesch v. United States</u> , 372 Fed. App’x. 182 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<u>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	2, 8
<u>Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Swiss Reinsurance Co.</u> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7
<u>SEC v. American Commodity Exch., Inc.</u> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976) .....	6
<u>SEC v. Tambone</u> , 550 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2008), <u>opinion withdrawn</u> , 573 F.3d 54, and <u>reinstated in part</u> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	6
<u>SEC v. Wolfson</u> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7
<u>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</u> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	5
<u>United States v. First Nat. City Bank</u> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	10

**SECURITIES LAWS**

Section 2 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15  
U.S.C. § 77b ..... 2, 4, 6

Section 17 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15  
U.S.C. § 77q ..... passim

Section 10 of the Securities Exchange Act of  
1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j ..... 7, 8

Regulation S, 17 C.F.R. § 230.902 ..... 7

**LEGISLATION**

Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 73-22, 48  
Stat. 74, Title I (May 27, 1933) ..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1542 (1954), reprinted in 2  
United States Code Congressional and  
Administrative News, 1954 (1954) ..... 10
